SENATE COMMITTEE AMENDMENTS

2021 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Senate Committee on Judiciary C to Re-Reengrossed House Bill No. 604 by Representative James

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1
- 2 On page 1, line 16, after "relative" insert "to"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 2, line 1, after "forms" insert "for"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 6 On page 2, line 2, delete "fingerprinted" and insert "fingerprint-based"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 8 On page 2, line 4, delete "fingerprinted" and insert "fingerprint-based"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- On page 2, line 14, after "relative" change "for" to "to"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- On page 3, line 16, delete "Fingerprinted record of arrest" and insert "Fingerprint-based
- 13 <u>record</u>"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 7</u>
- On page 3, line 24, delete "Non-fingerprinted record of arrest" and insert "Non-fingerprint-
- 16 based record"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- On page 5, between lines 4 and 5, insert the following;
- "(4) Nothing in this Title shall be construed to create any cause of action,
- 20 <u>including but not limited to damages, writ of mandamus, or declaratory relief,</u>
- 21 <u>against the office of state police for records not expunged pursuant to the provisions</u> 22 <u>of Code of Criminal Procedure Articles 976, 976.1, 977, 977.1, or 978 when the</u>
- necessary data existed in the criminal repository but the government-initiated
- 24 expungement did not process. In such circumstances, the only remedy available to
- a person seeking an expungement is to file a petition-based expungement of the
- 26 <u>record.</u>"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- On page 6, delete lines 13 through 15
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 30 On page 6, line 22, after "offense." delete the remainder of the line
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 32 On page 6, delete lines 23 through 25

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 2 On page 7, delete lines 11 through 14 in their entirety
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 4 On page 8, delete lines 15 through 18 in their entirety.
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 6 On page 11, line 27, after "order" delete the remainder of the line
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 8 On page 11, at the beginning of line 28, delete "described in "Article 981.1 or 981.2"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- On page 19, line 19, delete "fingerprinted" and insert "fingerprint-based"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 17
- On page 19, line 21, delete "fingerprinted" and insert "fingerprint-based"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- On page 20, line 28, after "979." delete the remainder of the line
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- On page 21, delete lines 1 and 2
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- On page 21, line 4, delete "fingerprinted" and insert "fingerprint-based"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 20 On page 21, line 6, delete "fingerprinted" and insert "fingerprint-based"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 22 On page 21, line 7, after "conviction" delete the remainder of the line
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 24 On page 21, at the beginning of line 8, delete "conviction" and insert "or arrest and
- 25 conviction of a misdemeanor offense"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- On page 21, line 14, after "fingerprint-based" insert "record of a"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 29 On page 21, line 15, after "fingerprint-based" insert "record of a"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 31 On page 21, line 22, after "Code." delete the remainder of the line

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 2 On page 21, delete line 23
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 4 On page 22, line 9, after "and a" insert "record of an arrest and"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 6 On page 22, line 10, after "the" delete "and any underlying records of arrest associated with
- 7 <u>the conviction record</u>"
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 9 On page 22, line 17, delete "fingerprinted" and insert "fingerprint-based record of a"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- On page 22, line 18, delete "fingerprinted" and insert "fingerprint-based record of a"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- On page 22, line 25, after "processed for" delete the remainder of the line
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- On page 22, at the beginning of line 26, delete "arrest associated" and insert "an arrest and
- 16 conviction of a felony offense"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- On page 23, line 2, after "979." delete the remainder of the line
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 20 On page 23, delete lines 3 and 4
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 36
- On page 23, line 9, delete "a felony conviction and any records associated with the arrest"
- and insert "an arrest and conviction of a felony offense"
- 24 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 25 On page 23, line 17, delete "fingerprinted" and insert "fingerprint-based record of a"
- 26 AMENDMENT NO. 38
- 27 On page 23, line 18, delete "fingerprinted" and insert "fingerprint-based record of a"
- 28 AMENDMENT NO. 39
- 29 On page 23, line 21, delete "and transmission of data"
- 30 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- On page 23, line 22, delete "non-fingerprinted" and insert "non-fingerprint-based"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 41
- 2 On page 23, line 23, delete "and transmission of data"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 42
- 4 On page 24, delete lines 11 through 17
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 43
- 6 On page 24, at the beginning of line 18, change "C." to "B."
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 44
- 8 On page 24, at the beginning of line 21, delete "listed on the certificate"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 45
- On page 24, at the end of line 23, delete "through a right to"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 46
- On page 24, at the beginning of line 24, delete "review" and insert "through the right to
- individual access process established by R.S. 15:588"
- 14 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 47</u>
- On page 24, between lines 25 and 26, insert the following:
- 16 "C. The Louisiana Bureau of Criminal Identification and Information may
- adopt rules necessary for the implementation of this Article and R.S. 15:588 in
- accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act."
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 48
- 20 On page 25, line 1, delete "non-fingerprinted" and insert "non-fingerprint-based"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 49
- 22 On page 25, line 3, delete "non-fingerprinted" and insert "non-fingerprint-based"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 50
- On page 26, line 2, delete "non-fingerprinted" and insert "non-fingerprint-based record of"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 51</u>
- On page 26, line 3, delete "non-fingerprinted" and insert "non-fingerprint-based"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 52
- On page 27, line 15, after "month" delete the period "." and insert the following:
- 29 "and shall include records of arrest and conviction with dates of government-initiated
- as follows:
- 31 (1) For records eligible for government-initiated expungement between
- 32 <u>January 1, 2012 and August 1, 2023, beginning August 1, 2024.</u>
- 33 (2) For records eligible for government-initiated expungement between
- 34 January 1, 2000 and December 31, 2011, beginning August 1, 2025.
- 35 (3) For records eligible for government-initiated expungement between
- 36 <u>January 1, 1975 and December 31, 1999, beginning August 1, 2026.</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 53
- 2 On page 27, line 17, delete "non-fingerprinted" and insert "non-fingerprint-based"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 54
- 4 On page 27, delete line 22 insert "fingerprint-based and non-fingerprint-based record of an
- 5 <u>expungement</u>"
- 6 AMENDMENT NO. 55
- 7 On page 27, delete lines 23 through 29
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 56
- 9 On page 28, at the beginning of line 1, delete "B."
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 57
- On page 28, delete line 5
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 58
- On page 28, at the beginning of line 6, change "(3)" to "(2)"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 59
- On page 28, at the beginning of line 7, change "(4)" to "(3)"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 60
- On page 28, at the beginning of line 8, change "(5)" to "(4)"